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CHAPTER 19. 

AN ACT creating a grain and warehouse commission for the 
state of Wisconsin, and providing for licensing and regulat-
ing warehouses and elevators and for the storage, weighing 
and inspection of grain in the city of Superior and condi-
tionally at other terminal points in said state. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Commission created. SECTION 1. There is hereby created 
a grain and warehouse commission for the state of Wisconsin 
to consist of three members to be appointed by the governor of 
the state of Wisconsin, as hereinafter more particularly pro-
vided. 

Commissioners, how appointed; eligibility. SECTION 2. Such 
commissioners shall be appointed by the governor of Wiscon-
sin, but no person interested in any elevator or warehouse 
or in the transportation of grain or in the employ of any per-
son or corporation owning or operating any elevator or ware-
house or engaged in the transportation of grain, or in the 
employ of any common carrier shall be appointed to member-
ship on such commission. Before making such appointment, 
the governor shall request the governor of the state of North 
Dakota, the governor of the state of New York and the board 
of trade of the city of Superior to respectively recommend a 
person or persons for appointment upon such commission, 
which said recommendations shall be taken into consideratiou 
by the governor in appointing such commissioners, but he shall 
not be confined to the persons so recommended in appointing 
such commissioners. 

Term of office; vacancy; removal. SECTION 3. The commis-
sioners appointed under this act shall hold their offices for the 
term of one year, and until their successors are appointed and 
qualified. And in case of any vacancy in such commission, 
the governor shall fill the vacancy for the unexpired term so 
made vacant in the same manner as original appointments 
are required to be made. And such commissioners shall be 
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subject to removal, for cause, by the governor in the same 
manner as county officers may be removed. 

Oath of office; bond. SECTION 4. Each of such commission-
ers shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, take and 
file with the secretary of state his oath of office that he will 
support the constitution of the United States, of the state of 
Wisconsin and the laws thereof, and faithfully perform the 
duties of his office to the best of his ability, and shall also 
execute and file with the state treasurer a bond to the state 
of Wisconsin in the sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars, with 
sufficient surety to be approved by the governor of the state, 
and conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties 
of his office, and that he will fully account for any and all 
moneys which may come into his hands by virtue of his office, 
and that he will pay over such funds as herein directed. 

Powers and duties of commission; appointment of inspectors 
and weighmasters. SEuriox 5. It shall be the duty of tue com-
mission hereby created to superintend the inspection, weigh-
ing and grading of all grain milled or received for milling, 
bought or sold in the city of Superior, and of all grain received 
for storage, stored or shipped from any and all elevators and 
warehouses located in said city which are required to take 
out licenses under the provisions of this act. For the purpose 
of making such inspection, weighing and • grading of gram, 
said commission shall have the power, and it shall be their 
duty to appoint a chief inspector and one or more deputy in-
spectors, a weigh master and one or more deputy weigh mas-
ters, and to adopt and publish rules and regulations governing 
the inspection, weighing and grading of grain delivered into 
or shipped out of any and all such elevators and warehouses 
in said city. And there is further granted to said commission 
full power and authority to make such further regulations 
as will enable them to fully comply with all the provisions 
of this act, including the granting of licenses to elevators and 
warehouses hereinafter provided for, and the establishment 
and collection of charges and fees for the inspection, weigh-
ing and grading of the grain. 

Public warehouses defined. SEcriorr 6. All warehouses and 
elevators doing business for a compensation located in the 
city of Superior in which grain is stored in bulk, and in which 
the grain of different owners is mixed together, or in which 
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grain is stored in such a manner that the identity of different 
lots or parcels cannot be accurately preserved, and all eic-
vators and warehouses located in said city in the business 
of storing and handling grain which issue warehouse receipts 
for such grain, are hereby declared to be public warehouses. 

Public warehouseman required to procure license. SECTION 
7. The owner, lessee or manager of any public warehouse 
in the city of Superior shall be required, before transacting 
any business, to procure from the grain and warehouse com-
mission a license permitting Min to transact business as a pub-
lic warehcuseman under anu pursuant to this act, which license 
shall be issued by said grain and warehouse commission upon 
written application, which shall set forth the location and 
name of such warehouse, and the individual name of each 
person interested as owner or principal in the management 
a the same, or if such warehouse be owned or managed by 
a corporation, the name of. the president, secretary and treas-
urer of such corporation shall be stated, and such license shall 
give authority to carry on and conduct the business of a pub-
lic warehouse pursuant to this act, and shall be revocable by 
said commission upon summary proceedings upon complaint 
of any person in writing setting forth the particular violation 
of the law, and upon satisfactory proof to be taken in such 
action in such manner and upon such notice as may be di-
rected by the commisaion. 

Applicant for license to file bond. SECTION 8. Before receiv-
ing such license, the person applying for the same snail the 

with the commission a bond to the state of Wisconsin in the 
penal sum of ten thousand (10,000) dollars, with good and 
sufficient sureties to be approved by the commission, condi-
tioned for the faithful performance of his duty as a public 
warehouseman, and for a full compliance with all the laws of 
the state relating thereto; and shall pay to said commission a 
license fee of two dollars for each license so applied for, pro-
vided that where any person or corporation procures a license 
for more than one warehouse in said city, only one such bonu 
need be given. 

Penalty for transacting business without license. SECTION 9. 
Any person who shall transact the business of a public ware-
houseman within the city of Superior without first procuring 
the license herein provided, or who shall continue to transact 
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business after such license has been revoked (save only that 
he may be permitted to deliver property previously stored in 
such warehouse) shall on conviction be fined a sum not less 
than one hundred or more than five hundred dollars for each 
and every day such business is carried on, and the commission 
may refuse to grant a new license to any person whose license 
shall have been revoked for a period of one year from the time 
of such revocation. 

Duties of warehouseman; inspection charges. SECTION 10. 
It shall be the duty of every public warehouseman to receive 
for storage any and all grain that is dry and in a suitable con-
dition for warehousing that may be tendered to him in the 
usual manner in which warehouses are accustomed to receive 
the same in the ordinary and usual course of business, not 
making any discrimination between the persons desiring to 
avail themselves of the warehouse facilities. Such grain -  to 
be in all cases inspected and graded by a duly authorized in-
spector appointed under the provisions of this act, and to be 
stored with grain of similar grade, but in no case shall grain 
of different grades be mixed together while in storage, except 
as hereinafter provided, though if the owner or consignee so 
requests and the warehouseman consents thereto, his grain of 
the same grade may be kept in a bin by itself apart from that 
of other owners, which bin must be marked and known as 
"special bin." If a warehouse receipt be issued for grain so 
kept in separate bins, it shall state on its face that it is for 
grain so stored in a special bin, and shall state the number of 
such bin, and all such special bin grain delivered from such 
warehouse shall be inspected on its delivery by a duly author-
ized inspector appointed under this act. Nothing in this sec-
tion shall be construed to require the receipt of any kind of 
grain into any warehouse which has not sufficient room to 
contain or store it properly. The charges for inspection upon 
receipt and delivery shall be paid by the warehouseman, and 
may be added to the charge for storage. The grain and ware-
house commission may recover such charges of the warehouse-
man, and for that purpose and for the purpose of fully carry-
ing out the provisions of this act, the said commission may sue 
and be sued in the name of the "Grain and Warehouse Com-
mission for the State of Wisconsin." 

Issue of warehouse receipts. SECTION 11. 'Upon application 
of the owner or consignee of grain stored in public warehouses 
as defined in this act, accompanied with evidence that all 
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transportation and other charges which may be a- lienupon 
such grain, including charges for inspection and weighing 
thereof, have been paid, and not otherwise, the warehouseman 
shall issue to the person entitled to receive the same a ware-
house receipt therefor subject to the order of such owner or 
consignee, which receipt shall bear even date with the receipt 
of the grain in store, and shall state upon its face the quantity 
and grade of the grain as fixed by the inspection provided for 
in this act, and that the grain Mentioned, in said receipt has 
been received into store to be stored with grain of the same 
grade, and is deliverable upon the return of the receipt prop-
erly endorsed by the person to whose order it shall be issued 
and the payment of the proper charges for storage. All ware-
house receipts for grain issued by the same warehouse shall be 
consecutively numbered, and no two receipts bearing the same 
number shall be issued from the same warehouse during any 
calendar year, except in case of a lost or destroyed receipt, m 
which case a new receipt may be issued which shall bear the 
same date and number as the original receipt, and shall have 
plainly stamped or marked across its face the word "dupli-
cate." Each such receipt shall state, if the grain is received 
from cars, the number of each car together with the amount 
it contained; if from vessels, the name of such craft, together 
with the amount it contained; if from teams or by other means, 
the amount and manner of its receipt. 

Issue of receipts, continued; cancellation of receipts. SEC- 
TION 12. Upon delivery of grain from store upon any receipt, 
such receipt shall have plainly stamped or marked across its 
face the word "cancelled," with the name of the person can-
celling the same, and such receipt shall thereafter be void and 
shall not again be put in circulation, nor shall grain be deliv-
ered twice upon the same receipt. No receipt shall be issued 
except upon actual delivery of grain into store in the ware-
house from which it purports to be issued, and which is to be 
represented by said receipt; nor shall any receipt be issued for 
a greater quantity of grain than is contained in the lot stated 
to have been received; nor shall more than one receipt be 
issued for the same lot of grain, except in cases where a re-
ceipt for a part of the lot is desired, and then the aggregate 
receipts for a particular lot shall cover that lot and no more. 
In cases where a part of the grain represented by the receipt 
issued thereon is delivered out of store, and the remainder is 
left in store, a new receipt may be issued for such remainder, 
but the new receipt shall bear the same date as the original re- 
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ceipt, and shall state on its face that it is for the balance of 
the grain represented by the original receipt, giving the num-
ber thereof, and the original receipt shall thereupon be can-
celled in the same manner as li the grain represented thereby 
had all been delivered. In ease it is desirable to divide one 
receipt into two or more receipts, or in case it is desirable to 
consolidate two or more receipts into one receipt, and the ware-
houseman consents thereto, the original receipt shall thereupon 
be cancelled in the same manner as if the grain represented 
thereby had been delivered from store, and the new receipts 
shall state on their lace that they are a part of another re-
ceipt or a consolidation of other receipts, as the case may be, 
and shall also state the number of the original receipt so can-
celled as aforesaid, but no consolidation of receipts differing in 
dates more than ten days shall be permitted. And all such 
new receipts issued in lieu of old receipts which have been can-
celled as herein provided, shall bear the same date as the ori-
ginal receipts as near as may be. 

Issue of receipts, continued; warehouseman not to limit his 
liability. SECTION D. No warehouseman operating or run-
ning a public warehouse as defined in this act shall insert in 
any receipt issued by him any language which shall in any 
wise limit or modify his liability or responsibility as imposed 
by the provisions of this act or the laws of this state, and no 
such warehouse receipt shall be issued unless it be issued at 
the warehouse or at the office of the warehouseman kept in the 
city of Superior, and shall not be delivered until a record is 
made of the issuing thereof, containing the date, number, 
amount, kind and grade of grain, which record shall at all 
times be kept at the warehouse, or at some other office of said 
warehouseman in the city of Superior, and shall be open to the 
inspection of any and all persons having grain stored in such 
elevator or warehouse, or holding any receipt upon grain 
stored therein, and any warehouse receipt issued contrary to 
the provisions of this section shall be absolutely null and void. 

Delivery of grain from store; penalty for failure to so de- 
liver. SEarrox 14. On the return of any warehouse receipt 
issued by him properly endorsed, and a tender of all proper 
charges upon the grain represented by it, such grain shall be 
delivered to the holder of such receipt, and it shall not be sub-
ject to any further charges for storage after such demand and 
tender for such delivery shall have been made, and grain rep- 
resented by such receipt shall be delivered within twenty-four 
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hours after such tender and demand shall have been made, 
and the cars or vessels to receive the same shall have been fur-
nished. Such receipt and payment of charges may be tendered 
and made at the warehouse, or at the office of the warehouse-
man kept and provided as required by section 13 of this act. 
Any warehouseman who shall make default in delivery of 
grain as herein provided, shall be liable to the owner of such 
grain or to the owner of the warehouse receipt issued thereon 
for any such default in the sum of one cent per bushel, and in 
addition thereto to one cent per bushel for each and every day 
of such neglect or refusal to so deliver ; provided, that no 
warehouseman shall be held to be in default in delivery of 
grain if the grain is delivered in the order demanded and as 
rapidly as due diligence, care and prudence will justify. 

Warehouseman to make statement to commission. SEcriox 
15. It shall be the duty or every owner, lessee, or manager of 
every public warehouse coming within the provisions of this 
act to furnish in writing under oath to the grain and ware-
house commission herein provided for, at such times as said 
commission may require or demand, the statement concerning 
the condition and management of his business as such ware-
houseman. 

Warehouseman to post statement; daily statement to com- 
mission. SECTION 16. Every warehouseman within the pro-
visions of this act shall on or before Tuesday morning of each 
week cause to be made out, and shall keep postvl up in a con-
spicuous place in the business office of his warehouse within 
the city of Superior, a statement of the amount of each kind 
and grade of grain in store in the warehouse up to the close of 
business on the previous Saturday, and shall also on each Tues-
day morning render a similar statement to the grain and ware-
house commission, which statements shall be made under oath 
by one of the principal owners or operators of said warehouse, 
or by the book-keeper thereof having personal knowledge of 

. the facts. Every warehouseman shall also be required to fur-
nish daily to said commission a correct statement of the 
amount of each kind and grade of grain received in store in 
the warehouse on the previous day; also the amount of each 
kind and grade of grain delivered or shipped by him during 
the previous day, and the warehouse receipts that have been 
cancelled upon which the grain has been delivered on such 
day, giving the number of each such receipt and the amount 
and kind of grain and the grade thereof received or shipped 
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on each; also, how much grain, if any, was so delivered or 
shipped, and the amount, kind and grade of it, on which ware-
house receipts have not been issued; when and how such un-
receipted grain was received by them; the aggregate amount 
of such receipted cancellations and delivery of unreceipted 
grain corresponding in amount, kind and grade with the 
amount so reported delivered or shipped; every warehouseman 
shall also at the same time report what receipts, if any, have 
been cancelled and new receipts issued m their stead, as 
herein provided for, and in making such statements he shall in 
addition furnish such conimission such further information re-
2.arding receipts issued or cancelled as may be necessary to 
enable said commission to keel) a full and correct record of all 
receipts issued and cancelled and of all grain received and 
delivered. 

Secretary of commission; appointment; duties. SnarioN 17. 
it is hereby made the duty of said commission to appoint one 
of their members as secretary, who shall keep the records of 
said commission and receive the reports in accordance with 
the provisions of this act. 

Table of rates to be published annually; maximum rates. 
Szariorr 18. Every warehouseman coming under the pro-
visions of this act shall during the first week in September of 
each year publish in one or more of the daily newspapers in 
the city of Supgrior a table or schedule of rates for the storage 
of grain in his warehouse during the ensuing year, which rate 
shall not be increased during the year, and such published 
rates, or any published reduction thereof, shall apply to all 
grain received in such warehouse from any person or source, 
and no discriminations as to rates shall be made, either di-
rectly or indirectly, by such warehouseman for the storage of 
grain. The maximum charge for the storing and handling of 
grain, including the cost of receiving and delivering, shall be 
for the first fifteen days, or fraction thereof, one-half cent per 
bushel, and one-half cent additional for every additional thirty 
days, or fraction thereof, thereafter. 

Warehouseman not to tamper with grain; "special grade" 
grain; warehouseman not responsible for damage by fire or 
heating; authority of warehouseman respecting grain out of 
condition. SEcrimi 19. It shall not be lawful for any public 
warehouseman to mix grain of different grades together, nor 
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to select different qualities of the same grade for the purpose 
of storing or delivering the same. Neither shall he attempt to 
deliver grain of one grade for another, nor in any way tamper 
with grain while in his possession or custody with a view of 
securing profit to himself or any other person. The grain and 
warehouse commission shall have authority under this act, in 
their discretion, to grade any lot of grain "special grade", 
upon the request of the owner so to do ; and such lot of grain 
shall only be received into public warehouses within the au-
thority of 'this act as "special grade" grain, and shall be kept 
in a bin or bins by itself apart from that of other owners, and 
said bin or bins shall thereupon be marked and known as 
"special bins". Any warehonseman may, on the request of 
the owner of any grain stored in any such special bin, be per-
mitted to mix, dry, clean, or otherwise improve the condition 
or value of any such lot of grain, provided that such lot of 
grain has been inspected by authority of the grain and ware-
house commission as "special grade". If a warehouse receipt 
is issued for any such lot of grain, it shall state on its face that 
it is issued for "special grade" grain, and shall also state the 
number or numbers of the special bin or bins where the same 
is stored. Upon the application of the owner of any grain 
known as "special grade", the grain and warehouse commis-
sion may re-inspect the same for the purpose of giving it its 
proper grade.. The warehouseman shr'1, upon the surrender 
of the original warehouse receipt issued against such "special 
grade" grain, cancel said receipt and issue in lieu thereof a 
rew receipt which shall state the grade of the grain so re-in-
spected, and said warehouseman may then store said grain 
with other grain of a similar grade. Nothing in this section 
shall, however, prevent any warehouseman from removing 
grain while within his warehonse for its preservation or safe 
keeping. No warehouseman shall be responsible for any loss 
or damage to grain by fire while in his custody, provided rea-
sonable care and diligence be exercised to protect and preserve 
the same, nor shall he be held liable for damage to grain by 
heating, provided it can be shown that he exercised proper 
care in handling and storing the same, and that such heating 
was the result of causes beyond his control; and in order that 
no injustice may result to the holder of grain in any public 
warehouse of the city of Superior it shall be deemed the duty 
of such warehouseman to dispose of by delivery or shipping, 
in the ordinary and legal manner of so delivering, that grain 
of any particular grade which was first received by them, or 
which has been for the longest time in store in his warehouse, 
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and unless public notice has been given by a warehouseman 
that some portion of the grain stored in his warehouse is out 
of condition, or becoming so, he shall deliver grain of quality 
equal to that received by him on all receipts as presented. In 
ease, however, that any warehouseman shall discover that any 
portion of the grain in his warehouse is out of condition, or 
becoming so, and it is not in his power to preserve the same, he 
shall immediately give public notice of its actual condition, as 
near as he can ascertain, by advertisement in a daily news-
paper in the city of Superior, and by posting a notice in the 
most public place (for such purpose) in such city. Such notice 
shall state the amount, kind and grade of grain, the bins in 
which the same is siored, the receipt or receipts outstanding 
upon which such grain will be delivered, giving the numbers, 
amounts and dates of each (which receipts shall be those of 
the oldest dates then hi circulation or uncancelled, the grain 
represented by which has not previously been receipted for) ; 
and the name of the party for whom such grain was stored, 
the date it was received and the amount thereof. The enumer-
ation of receipts and identification of grain so discredited in 
said notice shall embrace, as near as may be, as great a quan-
tity of grain as is contained in said bins and such grain shall 
be delivered upon the return and cancellation of the receipts 
and the unreceipted grain upon request of the owner or per-
son in charge thereof. Nothing herein contained shall be held 
to relieve the warehouseman from exercising proper care and 
diligence in preserving any such grain after such publication 
of its condition, but such grain shall be kept separate and 
apart from all direct contact with other grain, and shall not 
be mixed with other grain while in store in such warehouse. 
In case the grain be declared to be out of condition as herein 
provided for shall not be removed from store by the owner 
thereof within two months from the date of the notice of its 
being out of condition, it shall be lawful for the warehouse-
man to sell the same at public auction for the account of said 
owner, by giving ten days' public notice by advertisement in 
a daily newspaper published in the city of Superior. Any 
warehouseman guilty of any net or neglect, the effect of which 
is to depreciate grain stored in any warehouse under his con-
trol, shall be held responsible as at common law upon his bond, 
and in addition thereto his license shall be revoked. Nothing 
hi this section shall be so construed as to permit any ware-
houseman to deliver any grain stored in a special bin or by 
itself to any person other than the owner of such lot of grain, 
whether the same be represented by receipts or otherwise. 
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Grain owners' and inspectors' right of inspection; inspection 
of scales. SECTION 20. All persons owning grain, or who may 
be interested in the same in any public warehouse, and all 
duly authorized inspectors of such grain, shall at all times, 
during ordinary business hours, be at full liberty to examine 
any and all grain stored in any public warehouse in the city 
of Superior. and all proper facilities shall be extended to such 
person by the warehouseman, his agents and servants, for tin 
examination, and all parts of the public warehouse shall be 
free for the inspection and examination of any person inter-
ested in grain stored therein, or of any authorized inspector of 
such grain. And all scales used for the weighing of grain in 
public warehouses shall lie subject to examination and test by 
any duly authorized inspector, weig.,hmaster or sealer of 
weights and measures, at any time when required by any per-
son or persons, agent or agents, whose grain has been, or is to 
be weighed on such scales. The expense of such test by an 
inspector or sealer to be paid by the warehouse proprietor if 
the scales are found incorrect, but not otherwise. Any ware-
houseman who shall be guilty of continuing to use scales found 
to be in an imperfect or incorrect condition, by such examina-
tion and test, until the same shall have been pronounced cor-
rect and properly sealed, shall be liable to be proceeded 
against as herein provided. 

Weighmaster; powers and duties of. SECTION 21. The 
weighmaster appointed by the grain and warehouse commis-
sion and his deputies, shall siiperyise and have exclusive con-
trol of the weighing of grain received into any mill or re-
ceived, stored or delivered or shipped from any and all public 
warehouses in the city of Superior. and also the inspection of 
scales upon which grain is weighed; and the action or certifi-
cates of such weighmaster or his assistants, in the discharge of 
their duties, shall be conclusive upon all parties, either in in-
terest or otherwise, as to the matters contained in said certifi-
cates. 

Fees for weighing grain. SECTION 22. The grain and ware-
house coMmission shall fix the fees to be paid for the weighing 
of grain, which fees shall be paid by the warehouseman, and 
may be added to the charges for storage. 

Weighmaster and assistant; bond; compensation. SECTION 

23. The weighmaster, and each and every assistant shall not 
be a member of any board of trade or association of like char- 
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acter. They shall give bonds in the sum of two thousand dol-
lars, conditioned for the faithful discharge of their duties, and 
shall receive such compensation as the grain and warehouse 
commission shall determine, not exceeding, however, one hun-
dred dollars per month for weighmaster and seventy-five dol-
lars per month for each assistant. 

Penalty for refusing weighmaster access to scales. SEcroN 
24. In case any person, warehouse, or railroad corporation or 
any of their agents or employes. shall refuse or prevent the 
weighmaster, or either of his assistants, from having access to 
their scales in the regular performance of their duties in super-
vising and weighing of any grain in accordance with the tenor 
and meaning of this act, they shall forfeit the sum of one hun-
dred dollars for each offense to be recovered in an action by 
the said grain and warehouse - commission, and any and all 
moneys collected shall be turned into and form a part of its 
general funds. 

Chief inspector; term of office; bond. Snartorr 25. The 
elaief inspector, appointed as hereinbefore provided, shall hold 
his office for the term of one year. unless sooner removed by 
said grain and warehouse commission. He shall, before enter-
ing upon the duties of his office, talze an oath of office. and 
shall execute a bond in the penal S11111 of nye thousand dollars 
with good and sufficient sureties to be approved by said com-
mission. running to said commission and conditioned that he 
will faithfully and impasrtially discharge the duties of the office 
of chief inspector according to law, and the rules and regula-
tions of said grain and warehouse commission, and will nay all 
damages to any person or persons who may be injured by rea-
son of his nealeet or failure to comply with the law or the 
rules and regulations aforesaid. 

Chief inspector to appoint deputies; bonds of deputies. Sac-
TION 26. The chief inspector shall appoint, subject to the ap-
proval of the grain and warehouse conunission, such number 
of deputy inspectors as may be required, for whose acts the 
said chief inspector shall be responsible, and his bond shall be 
considered and held as covering the acts of such deputies. 
And a like oath shall be taken by each and every deputy and 
he may be required to give additional bond in the discretion of 
the grain and warehouse commission. All such deputies shall 
be subject to removal by the chief inspector at will, and they 
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shall act in the performance of their duties in his name and 
under his immediate control and supervision. 

Bonds of inspectors and weighmasters, to whom given. SEC-
TION 27. All bonds required to be given by the weighmaster 
and his assistants, by the chief Inspector and his deputies, shall 
be given to the grain and warehouse commission as obligee, 
and shall be filed and kept by it as a part of its records. 

Rules governing inspection; compensation of inspectors. 
SEc-rioN 28. The chief inspector of grain and all deputy in-
spectors shall be governed in their Inspection duties by such 
rules and regulations as may be provided and promulgated by 
the grain and warehouse commission, which shall have power 
to fix the rates of charges for inspection and weighing of grain, 
and the manner in which the same shall be collected, and which 
charges shall be regulated in such manner as will in the judg-
ment of said commission, produce sufficient revenue to meet 
the necessary expenses of the inspection and weighing service. 
Said grain and warehouse commission shall fix the amount of 
compensation to be paid to the chief inspector and deputy in-
spectors, and prescribe the time and manner of payment 
thereof, provided the compensation so fixed shall not exceed 
one hundred fifty dollars per month for the chief and one 
hundred dollars per month for each deputy. 

Inspectors not to be interested in grain business. SnerroN 
29. No chief inspector or deputy, shall during his term of 
service, be interested directly or indirectly, in the handling, 
storing, shipping, purchasing or selling of grain. 

Removal of inspectors. SECTION 30. Upon complaint hi 
writing to the grain and warehouse commission. sunported by 
reasonable and satisfactory proof, that the chief inspector or 
any of his deputies, have violated any of the rules prescribed 
for his government, or has been guilty of any imnroper official 
set, or has been found inefficient or incompetent for the duties 
of his position, said person shall be by said grain and warehouse 
commission immediately removed from office. 

Penalty for acting as inspector without authority. SECTION 
31. Any person who shall assume to act as an inspector of 
grain in the city of Superior, who has not first been appointed 
as provided in this act, or has not made and filed his oath of 

4 
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office and given bond where such bond is required, shall bc 
held to be an impostor, and shall be punished by a fine of not 
leas than one hundred dollars for each and every attempt to so 
inspect grain, and if the complaint is made by any member of 
the grain and warehouse commission, or of any inspector or 
deputy inspector, one-half of said tine shall go to said grain 
and warehouse commission, and the remaining half to the 
school fund, and in ease the complaint is made by any other 
person one-half of said fine ghall go to the person so complain-
ing and the remaining half to the school fund; such prosecu-
tion to be in the name of the state of Wisconsin, and shall be 
prosecuted by the district attorney of Douglas county or the 
attorney general of the state of Wisconsin. 

Fraudulent inspection, penalty for. SECTION 32. Any duly 
authorized inspector or deputy inspector of grain, who shall 
be guilty of any negIcA of duty, or who shall knowingly or 
carelessly inspect or grade any grain improperly, or who shall 
accept any money or other consideration, directly or indirectly, 
for any neglect of duty. or any improper performance of duty 
as such inspector of grain, or any person who shall improperly 
influence any inspector of grain in the performance of his duty 
as such inspector, shall be deemed guilty or a misdemeanor, 
and on conviction thereof shall he tined not less than one hun-
dred dollars or mon,  than live hundred dollars, or shall be im-
prisoned in the county jail not less than thirty days nor more 
than six months, or both, ix the discretion of the court. 

Inspection charges constitute lien. SECTION 33. The charge 
for the inspection and weighing of grain under the provisions 
of this act, shall be and constitute a lien on grain so inspected, or. 
weighed, and whenever such grain is in transit the said charges 
shall be treated as advanced charges to be paid by the common 
carrier in whose possession the same is at the time of inspection. 

Decision of inspectors binding. SECTION 34. The decision 
of the chief inspector, or of the deputy inspector, as to the grade 
of grain, shall be final and binding on all parties, unless an ap-
peal is taken from such decision, as hereinafter provided. 

Appeal to commission. SECTION 35. In ease any owner, con-
signee or shipper of grain, or any warehouse manager, shall be 
aggrieved by the decision of the chief inspector, or any of his 
deputies an appeal may be had to the grain and warehouse com-
mission, and a decision of a majority of the members of said com- 
mission shall be final and said commission is hereby authorized 
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to make all necessary rules governing such appeal, provided, how-
ever, that the party appealing shall pay to said commission not 
to exceed the sum of two dollars before any such appeal shall be 
entertained which sum shall be refunded in case the inspection 
appealed from is not sustained. 

Owner or consignee may withhold grain from public ware- 
house. SEcTioN 36. In ease any owner or consignee of grain 
shall be dissatisfied with the inspection of any lot of grain, or 
shall from any cause desire to receive his property without its 
passing into store, he shall be at liberty to have the same withheld 
from going into any public warehouse (whether the property 
may have been previously assigned to such warehouse or not) by 
giving notice to the person or corporation in whose possession 
it may be at the time of giving such notice ; and such grain shall 
be withheld from going into store, and be delivered to him subject 
only to such proper charges as may be a lien upon it prior to such 
notice, the grain in railroad cars to be removed therefrom by 
such owner or consignee within twenty-four hours after such no-
tice has been given to the railroad company having it in posses-
sion; provided, such railroad company place the same in a proper 
and convenient place for unloading; and any person or corpora-
tion refusing to allow such owner or consignee to receive his 
grain shall be deemed guilty.rof conversion, and he shall be liable 
to pay such owner or consignee double the value of the property 
so converted. Notice that such grain is not to be delivered into 
store may also be given to the proprietor or manager of any warn-
house into which it would otherwise have been delivered, Sand if, 
after such notice, it be taken into store, in such warehouse, the 
nroprietor or manager of anch warehouse shall be liable to the 
owner of such grain for double its market value. 

Unlawful contract for storage. SECTION 37. It shall be un-
lawful for any proprietor, lessee or manager of any public ware-
house to enter into any contract, agreement, understanding or 
combination with any railroad company or other corporation, or 
with any individual or individuals, by which the property of any 
nerson is to be delivered to any public warehouse for storage or 
for any purpose, contrary to the direction of the owner, his agent 
or consignee. 

"Superior grades" to be established and Published. SECTION 
38. The grain and warehouse commission shall before the 15th 
day of September in each year, establish a grade for all kinds 
of grain bought, sold or handled, in the city of Superior, which 
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shall be known as "Superior Grades", and the grade so estab-
lished shall be published in some daily newspaper in the city of 
Superior. 

Standard samples. SECTION 39. It shall be the duty of the 
zrain and warehouse commission to furnish any elevator or ware-
house in the city of Superior standard samples of grain as estab-
lished by the official inspection made in accordance with the 
grade established under the next preceding section, when re-
quested so to do by the proprietor, lessee or manager thereof, at 
the actual cost of such samples. 

Supervision of grain trade in Superior. SECTION 40. It shall 
be the duty of the grain and warehouse commission to assume 
and exercise a constant supervision over the housing and market-
inrnr of grain in the city of Superior, the handling, inspection, 
weighing and storing of same, and the management of the public 
houses of said city, to at least three times annually verify by 
measurement the amount of grain shown to be in store in all 
public warehouses, investigate all complaints of fraud or oppres-
sion in the grain trade, and to correct the same so far as it may 
be in their power. 

Rules and regulations of commission to be published. SEC-
TION 41. The rules and regulations adopted by said grain and 
warehouse commission for the weighing and inspection of grain 
in the city of Superior shall be published in a daily newspaper in 
said city. 

Maximum fees; fees to whom paid. SECTION 42. The fees 
and charges for the weighing and inspection of grain to be fixed 
by the grain and warehouse commission shall not exceed the sum 
of fifty cents per car for weighing and one dollar per car for in-
speetion. And upon weighing and inspection on shipment by 
boat, or otherwise, out of the warehouse, not to exceed fifty cents 
per thousand bushels for weighing, nor more than one dollar per 
thousand bushels for inspection ; and all fees for such services 
shall be paid to the treasurer of said commission, to be by him 
kept, disbursed, and fully accounted for as hereinafter provided. 

Treasurer of commission; appointment, bond, duties. SECTION 
43. It shall be the duty of the grain and warehouse commission 
to appoint some person treasurer of said commission, and the 
person so appointed shall make and file with the state treasurer 
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a bond to the state of Wisconsin in the sum of twenty thousand 
dollars, conditioned to account for and pay over all moneys com-
ing into his hands, and to keep a just and accurate account of 
all such moneys according to law, and make report of the same to 
said state treasurer quarterly, such bond to be approved by the 
governor of this state; and it shall be lawful for said commission 
to appoint one of their humber to act as such treasurer. 

Xxpenses of commission, how paid. SECTION 44. The grain 
and warehouse corn ynission  is hereby authorized to pay out of 
any and all moneys collected by way of fees and charges for 
weighing and inspection of grain all expenses incurred by said 
commisaion by way of fees_ or compensation allowed for such 
weighing and inspection; the expenses of making and publication 
of rules for the weighing, inspection and grading of grain, the 
procurement of all bonds to be given by any and all members 
of said commission, the treasurer thereof, the chief weigh-
master and his assistants, the chief inspector and his deputies, 
and also for all stationery, postage and other incidental expenses 
necessarily incurred in carrying out the provisions of this act. 
An accurate account of all such payments shall be kept by the 
treasurer and reported as above provided. 

Claims against commission, how payable. SECTION 45. The 
grain and warehouse commission shall have no authority to incur 
any debt in the name of or on account of the state of Wisconsin, 
nor shall it, or its members, be responsible for any indebtedness 
incurred in carrying out the provisions of this act, but all claims 
or indebtedness so incurred shall only be.  payable out of moneys 
collected for the weighing and inspection of grain and fees 
provided for upon appeals, and in such other manner as may be 
provided by said commission in accordance with the provisions 
of this act. 

Disbursement of moneys; commission to be self-sustaining. 
SECTION 46. On the 31st day of July, 1906, and annually there-
after, the treasurer of said grain and warehouse commission shall 
pay over to the state treasurer any and all moneys received by 
him over and above the amounts paid for the necessary expenses 
88 hereinbefore provided, and the state treasurer shall credit the 
amount so paid to the general fund to reimburse the state for the 
salaries of the commissioners. It being intended in fixing the 
fees for weighing, inspection and other services performed under 
this act, they shall be so fixed as to make the work self sustaining, 
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including the payment of the salaries of the members of said 
commission; and that any surplus over and above the actual 
expenses shall go into the state treasury. 

Duties of chief weighmaster. SE;lTION 47. The chief weigh-
master appointed inuiei this act shall kcep a correct record of 
all grain weighed by him, giving the amount of each weight, 
the number of the car or ears weighed, if any, and the initial 
letters of the ear, and the place where weighed, with date and 
contents of the ear, and also of all grain weighed in the load-
ing of boats, or vesseis and tile date and amount thereof, with 
the name of the boat or vessel, and shall upon the payment of 
the weighing barges fixed as Frovided in this act, give under 
his hand a «Tti:icate of the weight of the grain, with the date, 
amount and hind of grain and where weighed, with the name 
or initial of the car or boat from or into which the same was 
weighed, and such certifieale shall be admissible in evidence 
in all actions at law or equity as prima facie evidence of the 
facts therein contained. 

Duties of chief inspector. SECTiON 48. It shall be the duty 
of the chief insFeJor of grain, and of any deputy serving un-
der him, to open the doors of any ears containing grain, upon 
their arrival at the city _of Superior, for the purpose of in-
specting the same, to first ascertain the condition of any such 
car or cars and deterfaine whether any leakage has occurred 
while said ear or cars were in transit; also whether or not the 
end or side doors are properly secured and sealed, making a 
record of such facts in all eases and recording the same in a 
proper book to be kept for the purpose. After such examina-
tion shall have been duly made and recorded, and the inspec-
tion of such grain has been made. it shall be the duty of the 
said officials to securely close and reseal such doors as have 
beei opened by them, using a. special seal to be provided by 
said commission, and known as "Wisconsin State Seal". A 
record or all original seals broken and the time when broken, 
”nd also a record of all state seals substituted therefor, and 
the time when such state seals were substituted, together with 
a full description of said seals with their numbers, shall be 
made by said officials 

Railroad companies to furnish police protection. SECTION 

19. It shall he the duty of all railroad companies operating 
any line of railroad in the city of Superior, to furnish ample 
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and sufficient police protection at all stations in said city, and 
in their yards and about their terminal tracks to securely pro-
tect all cars containing grain, while the same are in their pos-
session, pending transfer and deli ery of the same, and it shall 
be the duty of such railroad companies to prohibit and restrain 
all unauthorized persons, whether under the guise of samplers, 
sweepers, or under any other pretext whatever from entering 
or loitering in or about their respective railroad yards or 
tracks and from entering any-  ears of grain under their control 
or removing grain therefrom, and shall employ and detail such 
number of watchmen as may be necess6ry for the purpose of 
carrying out the provisions of this section. 

Warehouseman, etc., to protect cars of grain in their posses- 
sion. SECTION 50. It shall be the duty of all warehousemen 
operating or controlling elevators and warehouses in the city 
of Superior awl the duty of all persons, iris or corporations, 

-engaged in the manufacture of flour or other grain products 
-within said city to furnish ample and sufficient protection to 
all grain in cars which may be in their possession and to prop-
erly care for all cars of grain consigned to their respective ele-
vators, warehouses, Hills or manufactories after delivery of 
the same has been made by the railroad companies, and in 
ease of shipment of grain in cars from such elevators, ware-
houses, mills or manufactories the said persons shall fully pro-
tect and care for said ears of grain until delivery of the same 
has been made to the railroad company. 

Penalty for tampering with seal. SECTION 51. Any person 
other than the chief inspector or his deputies, or a regular em-
ploye of the railroad company or warehouseman, whose duty 
it shall be to have charge of said grain or cars, who shall tam-
per with or break any seals placed upon such ears of grain 
shall be deemed guilty ot a misdemeanor, and shall be pun-
ished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than one 
hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less 
than ten days nor more than ninety. 

No grain to be delivered to warehouseman not having li-
cense; inspection; inspection charges; penalty for violating 
law. SEc-rforr 52. No railway company or common carrier, or 
any person engaged in the transportation of grain by rail shall 
deliver to any warehouse or warehouseman required by this act 
to obtain a license, any car or cars of grain to be unloaded into 
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or stored in such warehouse until such warehouseman has taken 
out and obtained a license under the provisions of this act, nor 
shall any such grain be delivered until the same shall be in-
spected and graded as provided in this act, and the inspection 
charges paid. All of the inspection charges shall be added to 
the transportation charges of the grain, and shall be paid to 
the railroad company or common carrier by the warehouseman 
upon delivery of the grain into the warehouse in addition to 
the payment of the charges for transportation, and in the usual 
manner. And any railroad, common carrier or other person 
who shall violate any of the provisions of this section shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor sad upon a conviction shall be sub-
ject to a fine of not less than one hundred dollars, nor more 
than five hundred dollars, and shall also be liable to the grain 
and warehouse commission in damages three times the amount 
of all inspection charges upon said grain at the maximum rate 
hereinbefore provided. 

Penalty for violating law. SEcriox 53. Any person who, or 
corporation which, shall violate any provision of this act or 
shall fail to perform each and every duty required by any pro-
vision hereof, when punishment or penaity shall not otherwise 
be specifically provided, shall be deemed guilty of a misde-
meanor and be subject to a fine of not less than ten dollars nor 
more than one hundred dollars, and shall also be liable in dam-
ages to any and all persons aggrieved thereby for treble the 
amount of damages suffered. 

Word "grain" includes flax-seed. SECTION 54. The word 
"grain" as used in this act, shall be construed to include flax-
seed, whether flax is particularly mentioned or not. 

Salary of members of commission. SECTION 55. The three 
members of the grain and warehouse commission provided for 
in this act shall each receive a salary of one hundred dollars 
per.month, payable out of the state treasury monthly after 
their appointment and qualification, in the same manner as 
other salaries are paid out of the state treasury ; and there is 
hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury 
not otherwise appropriated a sum sufficient to pay the salaries 
of said commissioners. Provided, however, that no salaries 
shall be paid nor money expended by the state under the pro-
visions of this act until the state shall have been indemnified 
and saved harmless from any loss by reason of such expendi- 
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tures for salaries, either by resolution by the board of super-
visors of the county of Douglas so indemnifying the state, in 
form and substance as directed and approved by the attorney 
general, or by a surety bond furnished by the board of trade 
of the city of Superior, in form and substance as directed and 
approved by the attorney general, conditioned for the indem-
nifying of the state against such loss, such bond to be ap-
proved by the governor of this state; and such salary shall be 
paid by the state only so long as such resolution shall be con-
tinued in force or such bond maintained in force and effect. 
And the county of Douglas is hereby authorized and empow-
ered to so obligate itself to indemnify and save harmless the 
state as above provided. 

Commission may furnish service outside of Superior. SEC-
vox 56. Upon proper application to the grain and warehouse 
commission of the state of Wisconsin by the owner or manager 
of any elevator, warehouse or mill located outside of the city 
ol Superior and in this state for terminal inspection and weigh-
fig service, said commission is hereby authorized to furnish 
such service if in its judgment it be expedient and practicable. 
Provided, however, that such owner or manager shall first en-
ter into an agreement with said commission to pay all cost of 
such service at such terminal point; and provided further that 
said commission may make and promulgate special rules and 
regulations governing such service, at such terminal points. 
And the provisions of this act governing and regulating the 
weighing and inspection of grain at the city of Superior shall 
apply, regulate and govern the weighing and inspection of 
grain at all such points as may hereafter be established as 
terminal points by said commission in so far as they are ap-
plicable. 

SECTION 57. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 20, 1905. 


